

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 12078 OF 2025

Between:

1. Putti Sitharamaiah, S/o.Pedda Venkata Subbaiah
2. Putti Vasudevarayalu, S/o.Sitaramaiah
3. Putti Narasimha Rao, S/o.Sitaramaiah
4. Kondaviti Laxmi, W/o.Suresh
5. Putti Ramesh Babu, S/o.China Venkata Subbaiah

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Principal Secretary Department of Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, Secretariat Buildings, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Bhadradi Kothagudem District at Kothagudem.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Bhadradi Kothagudem District At Kothagudem.
4. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Bhadrachalam Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
5. The Bhadrachalam Gram Panchayat, Rep.by its Panchayat Secretary, Bhadrachalam, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
6. Putti Venkateswarlu, S/o.China Venkata Subbaiah, @ Venkata Subbaiah aged about 67 years, Occ- Co-Op Employee, R/o.H.No.14/1, Ayyappa Nagar, Bhadrachalam Village and Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
7. Putti Satish, S/o.Putti Venkateswarlu, aged about 37 years, Occ- Agriculture, R/o.H.No.14/1, Ayyappa Nagar, Bhadrachalam Village and Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of MANDAMUS declaring the action of the respondents 2 to 5 in not stopping and not demolishing the illegal structures raised/ raising by the respondents 6 and 7 at agricultural land admeasuring Ac.1.96 cents of Sy.No.14/1 situated at Bhadrachalam Village and Mandal, Bhadradi- Kothagudem District without obtaining permission from the competent authority, as arbitrary, illegal and violative of the

provisions of the Telangana Panchayat Raj Act 2018 and also Telangana Agricultural land (Conversion for Non Agricultural Purposes) Act, 2006 and consequently direct the respondents 2 to 5 to demolish the illegal structures of the respondents 6 and 7 carried on at agricultural land admeasuring Ac.1.96 cents of Sy.No.14/1 situated at Bhadrachalam Village and Mandal, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District,

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 2 to 5 to stop the illegal constructions carrying on at agricultural land admeasuring Ac.1.96 cents of Sy.No.14/1 situated at Bhadrachalam Village and Mandal, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District by the respondents 6 and 7, forthwith, pending disposal of WP.No.12078 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 28.04.2025, 23.06.2025, 07.07.2025, 22.07.2025, 12.08.2025, 02.09.2025, 23.09.2025, 28.10.2025, 25.11.2025, 16.12.2025, 20.01.2026, 10.02.2026, 10.03.2026, 21.04.2026 and 30.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. KRISHNA KISHORE KOVVURI Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent Nos.1 and 3, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent No.2 and SRI. K. PRADEEP REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.4 and 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

The interim order granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 25.08.2026.

Sd/- AHMED ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. KRISHNA KISHORE KOVVURI, Advocate [OPUC]. ✓
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]. ✓
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]. ✓
4. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

RRNJ

DATED:28/07/2026

POST ON 25.08.2026

ORDER

WP.No.12078 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

